

07-69 NOV 21 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUCHESNE CITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUMMUM, a corporate sole and church,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS P. MONAGHAN
FRANCIS J. MANION
EDWARD L. WHITE III
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
JOHN P. TUSKEY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent Univ. Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA
23464
(757) 226-2489

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON,
SR.
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, CITY ORDINANCES, AND CITY RESOLUTION ...	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. Jurisdiction in District Court	4
2. Facts Material to Consideration of the Questions	4
a. Roy Park, the Donated Monument, and the Quitclaim to the Lions Club ...	4
b. Summum’s Proposed Monument	5
c. The Quitclaim to the Cole Daughters ..	6
3. Course of Proceedings	7
a. District Court	7
b. Tenth Circuit Panel	9
c. Tenth Circuit En Banc Petition and Denial	11
d. Tenth Circuit Mandate Stayed	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16

CONCLUSION 18

APPENDICES

A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (April 17, 2007) (panel decision) 1a

B. Second Amended Opinion and Order of U.S. District Court for the District of Utah (May 23, 2005) (denying injunction and granting summary judgment in part) 1b

C. Transcript of Oral Decision of U.S. District Court for the District of Utah (Apr. 28, 2005) (granting summary judgment in part) 1c

D. Minute Entry for Oral Decision of U.S. District Court for the District of Utah (Apr. 28, 2005) (regarding oral orders of Apr. 28, 2005) 1d

E. Order of U.S. District Court for the District of Utah (May 25, 2005) (granting summary judgment in part) 1e

F. Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Utah (Sept. 20, 2005) (award of attorney fees) 1f

G. Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Sept. 5, 2007) (staying mandate) 1g

H. Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Aug. 24, 2007) (denying rehearing and rehearing en banc)	1h
I. U.S. Const. amends. I, XIV	1i
J. Duchesne City Ordinance No. 04-2 (adopted June 29, 2004)	1j
K. Duchesne City Ordinance No. 04-4 (adopted June 29, 2004)	1k
L. Duchesne City Resolution No. 04-3 (adopted June 29, 2004)	1l

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10 th Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 473 US. 788 (1985)	12
<i>Summum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10 th Cir. 1997)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Summum v. City of Ogden</i> , 297 F.3d 995 (10 th Cir. 2002)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Summum v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 483 F.3d 1014 (10 th Cir. 2007)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990) . . .	12
 II. <u>Constitutions and Statutes</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343	4
28 U.S.C. § 1367	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
